the staff of the legislative council shall determine, based on budget
projections, the amount to ensure that for the 2025-26 budget year, the sum
of total program funding for all districts, including funding for institute
charter schools, is at least ten billion thirty-one million six hundred six
thousand ninety dollars ($10,031,606,090) NINE BILLION NINE HUNDRED
NINETY-EIGHT MILLION FIFTY-EIGHT THOUSAND SIXTY-THREE DOLLARS
($9,998,058,063); except that the department of education and the staff of
the legislative council shall make mid-year revisions to replace projections
with actual figures, including actual pupil enrollment, assessed valuations,
and specific ownership tax revenue from the prior year to determine any